ment as to who is getting the hope. As 
the Senator from Massachusetts just 
pointed out, we have a huge tax bill, 
more tax breaks for the wealthiest in 
our society. If you are making over $1 
million a year, you have a lot of hope. 
You are going to get about $32,000 in 
your Christmas stocking. Thirty-two 
thousand, you are just going to get it, 
a nice tax giveaway for the most afflu-
ent in our society. A lot of hope has 
been given to them by this Govern-
ment. 

But if you are low income, if you live 
in small rural America, if you are el-
derly, if you are disabled, if you need